Customer finance impairment charges � � � �
Adjustment to Dolphin write-off � � � �
Impairment of goodwill � � �182 �464
Amortization of goodwill � � �48 �87

Operating profit 1,655 1,589 1,466 853
Share of results of associated companies � �3 � �3
Financial income and expenses 52 45 52 45

Profit before tax and minority interests 1,707 1,631 1,518 895

Tax �448 �459 �460 �426
Minority interests �12 �19 �12 �19

Net profit 1,247 1,153 1,046 450

Earnings per share, EUR
Basic 0.26 0.24 0.22 0.10
Diluted 0.26 0.24 0.22 0.09

Average number of shares (1,000 shares)
Basic 4,767,504 4,721,431 4,767,504 4,721,431
Diluted 4,788,991 4,797,959 4,788,991 4,797,959

Depreciation and amortization, total 346 416

Non-recurring items

Edgar Filing: NOKIA CORP - Form 6-K

NOKIA IN OCTOBER-DECEMBER 2002 REPORTED 15

1) Recovery of MobilCom receivables of EUR 41 million in 2002 and non-recurring charges of EUR 23 million in 2001.

2) Non-recurring charges of EUR 162 million in 2001.

8

Edgar Filing: NOKIA CORP - Form 6-K

NOKIA IN OCTOBER-DECEMBER 2002 REPORTED 16

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT, IAS, EUR million

(pro forma unaudited, reported audited)

Pro forma
1-12/02

Pro forma
1-12/01

Reported
1-12/02

Reported
1-12/01

Net sales 30,016 31,191 30,016 31,191
Cost of sales 1) �18,305 �19,693 �18,278 �19,787
Research and development expenses �3,052 �2,985 �3,052 �2,985
Selling, general and administrative expenses 2) �3,239 �3,276 �3,239 �3,523
Customer finance impairment charges 3) � � �292 �714
Adjustment to Dolphin write-off 4) � � 13 �
Impairment of goodwill � � �182 �518
Amortization of goodwill � � �206 �302

Operating profit 5,420 5,237 4,780 3,362
Share of results of associated companies �19 �12 �19 �12
Financial income and expenses 156 125 156 125

Profit before tax and minority interests 5,557 5,350 4,917 3,475

Tax �1,557 �1,478 �1,484 �1,192
Minority interests �52 �83 �52 �83

Net profit 3,948 3,789 3,381 2,200

Earnings per share, EUR
Basic 0.83 0.81 0.71 0.47
Diluted 0.82 0.79 0.71 0.46

Average number of shares (1,000 shares)
Basic 4,751,110 4,702,852 4,751,110 4,702,852
Diluted 4,788,042 4,787,219 4,788,042 4,787,219

Depreciation and amortization, total 1,311 1,430

Non-recurring items

Edgar Filing: NOKIA CORP - Form 6-K

NOKIA IN OCTOBER-DECEMBER 2002 REPORTED 17

1) In 2002, non-recurring charges of EUR 14 million (MobilCom) in 3Q and a positive adjustment of EUR 41 million related to the MobilCom
write-off in 4Q. In 2001, EUR 71 million from 2Q and EUR 23 million from 4Q.

2) In 2001, non-recurring charges, total of EUR 85 million from 2Q, including a EUR 24 million gain from the disposal of certain production
operations, and a total of EUR 162 million from 4Q.

3) In 2002, customer finance impairment charges of EUR 292 million related to MobilCom in 3Q. In 2001, customer finance impairment